- 1 HB598
- 2 199012-2
- 3 By Representatives Drummond, Gaston, Jones (S), Bracy and
- 4 Clarke (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Mobile County Legislation
- 6 First Read: 09-MAY-19

1	199012-2:n:04/18/2019:JET/tgw LSA2019-1263R1
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Mobile County; to provide for the
14	distribution of a portion of the county's and municipalities'
15	share of the proceeds of the simplified sellers use tax to the
16	Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. This act shall only apply in Mobile
19	County.
20	Section 2. Beginning October 1, 2019, the proceeds
21	of the simplified sellers use tax distributed to Mobile County
22	and the municipalities in Mobile County pursuant to Section
23	40-23-197, Code of Alabama 1975, shall be allocated by the
24	county commission and the governing bodies of the
25	municipalities each fiscal year and distributed on a monthly
26	basis as follows:

1 (1) Twenty percent of the proceeds distributed to
2 the municipalities in the county shall be redistributed to the
3 Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, with the
4 remaining 80 percent to be retained by the municipalities as
5 provided in Section 40-23-197, Code of Alabama 1975.

(2) Twenty percent of the proceeds distributed to the county shall be redistributed to the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, with the remaining 80 percent to be retained by the county as provided in Section 40-23-197, Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.